WEAVER GENERAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
3679 S. Huron St., Suite 404

Englewood, CO 80110

Phone: (303) 789-4111 FAX: (303) 789-4310

SUBMITTAL TRANSMITAL

November 2, 2011
WGC Submittal No: 03300-023.A

PROJECT: Harold Thompson Regional WRF
Birdsall Rd.
Fountain, CO 80817
Job No. 2908

ENGINEER: GMS, Inc.

611 No. Weber St., #300
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
719-475-2935 Roger Sams

OWNER: Lower Fountain Metropolitan
Sewage Disposal District
901 3. Santa Fe Ave.
Fountain, CO 80817
719-382-5303 James Heckman

CONTRACTOR: Baker Concrete Construction
1904 Jasper Street
Aurora, CO 80011
937-536-9000 Nick Dewald

SUBJECT: Resubmittal - Request to use previously approved submittal materials at the
Pumping & Disinfectant Building

BCCI Remarks: “BCC/ proposes to use the same approved material from the Aeration
Basin, Digester and the Headworks Bldg in the Pumping and Disinfectant Building.”

SPEC SECTION: 03300: Cast-In-Place
PREVIOUS SUBMISSION DATES: 10/25/11

DEVIATIONS FROM SPEC: YES X _NO

CONTRACTOR'S STAMP: This submittal has been reviewed by Weaver General Construction and approved with
respect to the means, methods, techniques, & safety precautions & programs incidental thereto. Weaver General
Construction also warrants that this submittai complies with contracted documents and comprises on deviations

thereto.

Confractor’s Stamp: Engineer's Stamp:

Date: 11/02/11

Reviewed by: H.C. Myers

(X) Reviewed Without Comments
( ) Reviewed With Comments

ENGINEER'S
COMMENTS:




BAL

CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION
Rl Prnare

Letter of Transmittal/Submittal

FROM: Baker Concrete Construction
1904 Jasper Street DATE JOB NUMBER
01/11
Aurora, CO 80011 11701/ 9921
303.367.8111 ATTENTION -
Nick Dewald 303.229.2695 John Jacob/Leslie Brown

RE: .

TO: John Jacob/leslie Brown Harold Thempson Reglonal WRF
Weaver General Construction Co. ; .
3679 South Huron St,, Suite 404 05500 - 0273 A
Englewood, CO 80110 TR# 03300-028 _
john@weaverge.com / leslie@weaverge.com SM# 03300-023A

We are sending you: [ATTACHED | via [EMAIL | the following: |SPECIFICATION

COPIES DATE PAGES Description

1 10/21/2011 4 Pumping & Disinfectart Building Submittal Lelter

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as noted below:

FOR APPROVAL

REMARKS BCCI proposes to use the same approved material from the Aeration Basin, Digester and the Headworks Bidg

in the Pumping and Disinfectant Building.

COPYTO File

SIGNED: Nick Dewald

Baker Concrete Constructicn, Inc.

If enclosuras are nol as noted, kindly nalify us at ence




GMS, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
611 NORTH WEBER, SUITE 300 S
COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 80803-1074 . .

TELEFHONE ({719) 475-2835
. L o TELEFAX (719) 475-2838 : e :
EDWARD D, MEYER, P.E, _ : : T S keENL WHITE, b,

L.5
ROGER J. SAMS, FP.E. . ' Sl . : : DAV!DR FRISCH, P.L.8,
 BREGORY R. WORDEN, P.E. . ; ) B L o0 . MARK A. MGRTON, P.E
THOMAS A. McCLERNAN, P.E. : : _ . St - .- JASON D. MEYER, P.E,
October 25, 2011,
Mr. Wes Weaver, President R Via Emarl to: wes@weavergc com -
- Weaver Construction Management, Inc. R No Hard Copy fo Follow

3679 South Huron Strest, Suite 404 e
. Englewood, CO 80110 T

B :Re': . Harold D. Thompson Regronal Water Reclamatton Facrllty (HDTRWRF)

. Lower Fountain Metropolrtan Sewage Dlsposa] D:str:ct (LFMSDD)

‘..‘;:f-DearWes _ ‘ S _:._:::.:::.. o

o ; :: _Reference is made to your shop subm:ﬁal |dent|f" ed as follows:

CSubmitalNo: 03300028 . -

G e DateofSubmlttaI: o Qctober 25,2011 0 o T RO o
e - Titier - - Pumping and Drs;nfectron Burldmg Submlttal Letter PRI R
S "_SpecrfcatlonSectaon 03300 T L
AT -;;_Suppiier _ L Baker Concrete Constructlon o o = e Tty

.::‘a. er deagn number to be used R
B ) Reference to the shop submittal number and !etter approvmg the mix desrgn

i': 2.+ Numerous submittals and resubmrttals weré received ‘and comments Tmade on mix desagns for the
' aeration basins and digesters. In light of that, it is necessary to have the specrf c mlx deS|gns and
submittal reference where ’shat mrx desrgn was approved R SRS S

o "Piease call if you shou]d have any questlons '

- Sincerely, ) DR ' - S T

"-é;g@g

DavrdR Frisch, P.L.S. o

DRFfkmw R o S

ec (Ietter only); : E
Mr, Jim Heckman, Manager LFMSDD, lfmanaqer@lfmsdd orq -
Ms. Cindy Murray, Office Manager, Fountain Sanitation District, deIStriCt@de901 org
Mr. Jeff Burst, Project Supt., Weaver Construction Management, Inc., jefi@weavergc.com
Mr. John Jacob, Project Mgr., Weaver Construction Management, lnc., john@weaverdc.com
Mr. Tyler Ammerman, Weaver Construction Management, Inc., tammerman@weaverge.com
Ms. Leslie Brown, Weaver Construction Management, Inc., Ieslre@weaverqc com

cc:  Mr. Jerry Miller, Resident Project Representative, GMS Inc: :

FAWRDATAY TF 1300022, doc




BAIL ER

COMCRETE CONSTRUCTION

ol o a3 g £ ey, py 2
SIS TR

Tuesday November 01, 2011

Weaver Construction Company
Attn: Mr. Wes Weaver

3679 South Huron St.
Englewood, CO 80110

Phone: (303) 789-4111

Fax: (303) 789-4310

Re: Harold D. Thompson WRF Project, Fountain, CO
Subject: Pumping and Disinfectant Building Submittals
Dear Wes,

Baker Concrete Construction, Inc. proposes to use the same approved material from the
Aeration Basin, Digester and Headworks Building in the Pumping & Disinfectant building per
the approved submittals listed below.

Submittal # 03300-001, Form Release — Ezkote Green,
Submittal # 03300-003, Cure — Maxcure Resin Clear pocd 47 /7)
Submittal # 03300-004, Waterstop — Greenstreak PVC Waterstop (provcct # 735

Submittal # 03300-016, Waterstop — BoMetals PVC Waterstop (428 - 9 3EAT)

Submittal # 03300-005, Expansion Joint — Fibre Expansion Joint Filler

Submittal # 03300-008B, Patching Material — Verticote Supreme

Submittal # 03300-009B, Concrete — Mix Design A65FDP for piers

Submittal # 03300-009H, Concrete — Mix Design A70F, 5” slump for Walls, 3” Slump

for slabs

e Submittal # 03600-002A, Injectable Grout — Green Mountain Grout

e WGCRFI 13;{, Waterstop — Sika Swell S2

If you have any questions, or if we can be of any further service, please call me at (303) 229-2695.
Sincerely,

BAKER CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC.
Nick Dewald

Project Engineer

Cc: Submittal 03300-023A

COUFLREATE GFFE RO MOUNTAR OPERATIONS
407 Nerth Garvoy Road » bones, OB 45080 1904 Jasper Sfreet = Awgora, G0 80011

wwbakerconorete.com = Tolt Free: 800.538.2224 Phone: §13.539,4000 » Fax: 5135384380 Phone: 303.367.8111 & Fax: 303.367.8004
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GMS, INC. et 11 2010

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
611 NORTH WEBER, SUITE 300 B '
COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADD 30903-107;4 c

TELEPHONE (719) 475-2835
TELEFAX {719) 475-2838
EDWARD D. MEYER, F.E. : ’
ROGER J. SAMS, P.E,
GREGORY R. WORDEN, P.E.
THOMAS A, McCLERNAN, P.E.

KEN L. WHITE, P.L.B
DAVID R, FRIGCH, P.L.&
MARK A. 'MORTQN P.E,
JASON D. MEYER, P.E

October 7, 2010

Mr. Wes Weaver, President T Vfa Eman' to: Wes@weavergc com
Weaver General Gonstruction Co. [ . No Hard Copy to Fouow '
36879 South Huron Street, Suite 404 o : : :
Englewood, CO 80110

. Re:  Harold D. Thompson Reglona] Water Reclamatlon Facmty (HDTRWRF)
: Lower Fountain Metropohtan Sewage Dlsposal D]stnet (LFMSDD) o

Dear Wes:

Reference is made to your shop submittal identified és f‘::‘ll.o'ws; S

Submitial No.:. - 038000017 ¢

Date of Submittal: -~ = September 27, 2010 T
Title: ©.. . .- Edkote Green Form Release LR B
Specification Sec’uon 03300 R
Manufacturer::~~ - . USSpec - ;5’;_"

'.: .The referenced submlttal has been stamped "No Exceptmn Taken" ) No addltlonal mformatlon or -
resubmittal is requlred on thls ltem AR

Please call if you should have any guestions. . h

- Sincerely,

Roger J. Sams, P.E. .
RJS/kmw

cc (letter only): ' B
Mr. Jim Heckman, Manager, LEMSDD, Ifmanaqer@lfmsdd org
Mr. Jerry Miller, Resident Project Representative, GMS, Inc. :
Ms. Leslie Brown, Weaver General Construction Co., Ieshe@weaverqe com

FAWPDATALLF) ¢ o 3206001 doc




GMS, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
641 NORTH WEBER, SUITE 300
COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADD B0903-1074

TELEPHONE (719) 475-2938
TELEFAX {710) 475-2838
EDWARD D. MEYER, P.E.

KEN L. WHITE, P.L,
ROGER J. SAMS, P.E, DAVIB R. FRESCH, F.L.
GREGORY R, WORDEN, P.E. MARK A, MORTON, P.
THOMAS A. McCLERNAN, P.E. JASON P, MEYER, P.

QOctober 7, 2010

Mr. Wes Weaver, President Via Email fo: wes@weavergc.com
Weaver General Construction Co. No Hard Copy to Follow
3679 South Huron Street, Suite 404

Englewood, CO 80110

Re: Harold D. Thompson Regional Water Reclamation Facility (HOTRWRF)
Lower Fountain Metropolitan Sewage Disposal District (LFMSDD}

Dear Wes:

Reference is made to your shop submittal identified as foliows:

Submittal No.: 03300-003

Date of Submittal: September 27, 2010

Title: Maxcure Resin Curing Compound
Specification Section: 03300

Manufacturer: US Spec

The referenced submittal has been stamped "No Exception Taken”. No additional information or
resubmittal is required on this item.

Please call if you should have any questions.
Sincerely,
Roger J. Sams, P.E.

RJSKkmw

cc (letter only):
Mr. Jim Heckman, Manager, LFMSDD, lfmanager@lfmsdd.org
Mr. Jerry Miller, Resident Project Representative, GMS, Inc.
Ms. Leslie Brown, Weaver General Construction Co., leslie@weavergc.com




EDWARD D, MEYER, P.E.
ROGER J. BAMS, F.E.
GREGORY R, WORDEN, P.E.
THOMAB A. MoGLERNAN, P.E.

o _ Dear\Nes

i _ Please call if you should have any questlons

GMS, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
811 NORTH WEBER, SUITE 300 }
COLDORADO SPRINGS, COLORADD BDS03-1074 DET ] Lf‘ 281“

TELEPHONE (718) 475-2835
TELEFAX {718) 475-2938

KEN L. WHETE, P.L
DAVID R. FRISGH, P.L
MARK A. MORTON, P,
JASON D. MEYER, P

October 7, 2010

Mr. Wes Weaver, President ' o . .+ Via Email to: wes@weavergc.com

Weaver General Construction Co. _ ' SR No Hard Copy fo Follow

3679 South Huron Street, Suite 404 - RS S : :
Englewood, CO 80’110

Re: Harold D. Thompson Reglonal Water Reclamation FaClI ity (HDTRWRF.) '
Lower Fountam Metropo!stan Sewage Dtsposa! Dzstrlct (LFMSDD) '

| Reference s macle o your shop submutta! ldentnfled as foliows

Submittal No.: -+ 03300-004 .

Date of Submitta! Lo September27 2010

Title: . Waterstop S RS
Specification Section -+ 03300 SRR L e
.Manufacturer o _;T"'Greenstreak Group, lﬂC S R e

- The referenced submittal has been stamped "No Excepﬂon Taken N'o additional ifnfor.ﬁjetioh:'or;
resubmlttal is requnred onth;e |tem ey LT L

Smcerely,

. Roger J. Sams, P.

- RJSkmw

cc (letter only): _ ' L
Mr. Jimm Heckmen Manager, LFMSDD Ifmanaqer@lfmsdd orq
 Mr. Jerry Miller, Resident Project Representative, GMS, Inc.
Ms. Leslie Brown, Weaver General Consiructlon Co., ieshe@weaverqc com.

FAWPRGATALFMEDTIAMTF DihepSub DIN0DD04.dok




CONSULTING ENGINEERS o . -
64141 NORTH WEBER, SUITE 300
COLORADOC SPRINGS, COLORADO 80803-1074

GMS, INC. ongT 11208

TELEPHONE (7418) 475-20385
TELEFAX {T18) 475-2038

EDWARD . MEYER, P.E.

ROGER J. SAMS, P.E.

GREGORY R. WORDEN, #.E.

THOMAS A. McGLERNAN, P.E.

KEN L. WHITE, P.L.
DAVID R. FRISOH, P.L,
HMARK A. MORTON, P.
JASON D. MEYER P,

Octobe;?, 2010
Mr. Wes Weaver, President ' Via Email to: wes@weaverge.com Y
Weaver General Construction Co. ' . .. No Hard Copy to Follow

3879 South Huron Street, Suite 404
Englewood, CO 80110

Re: Harold D. Thompson Regional Water Reclamatlon Facnhty (HDTRWRF)
Lower Fountain Metropolitan Sewage Dssposel Distnct (LFMSDD)

3 Dear Wes

Reference is made to your shop submlttal ndentlﬁed as follows

SubmittalNo. 03300-005 " b
Date of Submittal: - September 27, 2010
Title: o - Fibre Expansion Jomt
Specification Section: - - - - 03300 :
Manufacturer: o W.R Meadows lnc

. The referenced submittal has been stamped "No Exceptton Taken No'jedo'}ﬁorjai :i‘hfo.fnﬁ'e'tioo or
resubmittal Is required on thls ltem Our comments are as foliows AR S T

1'.3_ Please note that use of th|s project WIH normally aleo requwe the use of the SNAP CAP® product”; )
from the same manufacturer. Please provide a submlttal conf rmmg the avallablllty and i
- proposed use of that or a similar or equal product : .

| Please call xf you should have eny questlons.

Sincerely,

Roger J. Sams, P.E.

RJS/kmw

cc (letter only): o
Mr. Jim Heckman, Manager, LFMSDD, lfmanaqer@lfmsdd orq
Mr. Jerry Miller, Resident Project Represeniative, GMS, Inc.
Ms. Leslie Brown, Weaver General Construction Co., leshe@weaverqc com

Fad PORTALFMSDDWAAT P D3300-005 xine




GMS, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
811 NORTH WEBER, SUITE a0¢C
COLDRADO SPRINGS, COLORADOD 80203-1074

TELEPHONE {(718) 475-2836
TELEFAX (718) 475-2838
EDWARD D. MEYER, P.E.
ROGER J. SAMS, P.E.
GREGORY R, WORDEN, P.E.
THOMAS A, McCLERNAN, P.E.

KEN L, WHITE, P.L.&.
DAVID R. FRIECH, P.L.8,
MARK A, MORTON, P.E,
JASON D. MEYER, P.E.

June 23, 2011

Mr. Wes Weaver, President Via Email fo: wes@weavergc.com
Weaver General Construction Co. No Hard Copy to Follow
36579 South Huron Street, Suite 404

Englewood, CO 80110

Re: Haroid D. Thompson Regional Water Reclamation Facility (HDTRWRF)
Lower Fountain Metropolitan Sewage Disposal District (LFMSDL)

Dear Wes:

Reference is made to your shop submittal identified as follows:

Submittal No.: 03300-008.8

Date of Submittal: June 23, 2011

Title: Grout for Tie Holes in Digester and Aeration Basins
Specification Seclion: 03600 Grout

Manufacturer: The Euclid Chemical Company

The referenced submittal has been stamped "No Exception Taken™. No additional information or
resubmittal is required on this ifem except as noted below. Our comments are as follows:

1.  We take no exception to the use of the Verticoat Supreme product.

2. Please ensure the preparation, use and application of this product, as proposed, is completed in strict
accordance with all manufacturers recommendafions and reguirements, particularty the surface
preparation.

Please call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

Qo Rl
David R. Frisch, P.L.S.

ec (letter only):
Mr. Jim Heckman, Manager, LFMSDD, lfmanager@!fmsdd.org
Ms. Cindy Murray, Office Manager, Fountain Sanitation District, fsdistrict@awestoffice.net
Mr. Jeff Burst, Project Superintendent, Weaver General Construction Co., jeff@weaverge.com
Mr. John Jacob, Project Manager, Weaver General Construction Co., ichn@weavergc.com
Ms. Leslie Brown, Weaver General Construction Co., leslie@weaavergc.com
Mr. Mark A. Morton, P.E., GMS, Inc. mamorton@gmsengr.com

ce: Mr. Jerry Miller, Resident Project Representative, GMS, Inc.

FWPDATALFMS DDWANT et D3300-D0SR Aok




— GMS, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
611 NORTH WEBER, SUITE 300
COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO B0903-1074

TELEPHONE (719} 475-2836
TELEFAX (718) 475-2838

EDWARD D. MEYER, P.E. KEN L. WHITE, P.L.8.
ROGER J. 5AMSE, P.E. DAVID R. FRIBCH, P.L.5.
GREGORY R, WORDEN, P.E. MARK A, MDRTON, P.E.
THOMAS A. McGLERNAN, P.E. JAEBON D. MEYER, P.E,

January 12, 2011

Mr. Wes Weaver, President Via Email to: wes@weavergc.comn
Weaver General Construction Co. No Hard Copy fo Follow
3679 South Huron Street, Suite 404

Englewood, CO 80110

Re: Harold D. Thompson Regional Water Reclamation Facility (HDTRWRF)
| ower Fountain Metropolitan Sewage Disposal District (LFMSDD)

Dear Wes:

Reference is made to your shop submiital identified as follows:

Submittal No.: 03300-0098

Date of Submittal: January 12, 2011

Title: Cast-In-Place Concrete for Digesters/A-Basins, Drilled Caisson
Concrete Mix Only

Specification Section: 03300

Manufacturers: Rocky Mountain Premix; BASF Construction Chemicals, LLC

The referenced submittal has been stamped “No Exception Taken”. No additional information or
resubmittal is required for the drilled caisson concrete mix design included in this Submittal No.
03300-009B. This Submittal No. 03300-009B pertains only to the drilled caisson concrete mix
design, Mix Design No. AB5FDP, for the aeration basins and aerobic digester basins. It does not
include any resubmittal information for the walls, footings and general use concrete mix design, Mix
Design No. ATOF, of the structures. Information on Mix Design No. A70F is provided in Submittal No.
03300-009C.

Please call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

Mark A. Morton, P.E.

MAM/mw

cc (letter only except as noted).
Mr. Jim Heckman, Manager, LFMSDD, fmanager@iimsdd.org
Ms. Cindy Murray, Office Manager, Fountain Sanitation District, fsdistrict@awestoffice.net
Mr. Jeff Burst, Project Superintendent, Weaver General Construction Co., jeff@weavergc.com
Ms. Leslie Brown, Weaver General Construction Co., leslie@weavergc.com
Mr. Jerry Miller, Resident Project Representative, GMS, Inc. (w/attachments)

FAWPDATALF F L poc




GMS, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
611 NORTH WEBER, SUITE 300
COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 80903-1074

TELEPHONE (719) 475-2835
TELEFAX (7410) 475-2038

EDWARD D. MEYER, P.E. KEN L. WHITE, P.L.S,
ROGER J. SAMS, P.E. PAVID R. FRISCH, P.L.5,
GREGORY R, WORDEN, P.E, MARK A. MORTON, P.E.
THOMAS A. MeCLERNAN, P.E. JASON . MEYER, P.E.

August 23, 2011
Mr. Wes Weaver, President Via Email to: wes@weavergc.com
Weaver Construction Management, Inc. No Hard Copy to Follow
3679 South Huron Street, Suite 404
Englewood, CO 80110

Re:  Harold D. Thompson Regional Water Reclamation Facility (HDTRWRF)
Lower Fountain Metropolitan Sewage Disposal District (LFMSDD)

Dear Wes:

Reference is made to your shop submittal identified as follows:

Submittal No.: 03300-009H

Date of Submittal: July 26, 2011

Title: : Concrete Mix Designs for Headworks Building

Specification Section: 03300

Manufacturer. Rocky Mountain Premix; BASF Construction Chemicals, LLC

The referenced submittal has been stamped "No Exception Taken WITH COMMENTS”. No
additional information or resubmittal is required on this item. Our comments are as follows:

1. This submittal is a resubmittal with additional information for use of this concrete mix design in all
portions of the Headworks Building, particularly all process-telated walls at flow channels, and
channel slabs. If the intended use in accordance with this resubmittal is not correctly stated,
please inform GMS, Inc.

2. it has not clearly been stated that this mix design, Mix Design No. A70F, is intended for use on
the non-process related floor slabs. Lacking that request, it is requested that a mix design with a.
‘maximum slump of 3 inches and a water/cement ratio no greater than 0.40 be utilized on all floor
slabs in this facility. The non-process related floor slabs, i.e., screen room, future chemical feed
area and dumpster room, require concrete material of the highest possible durability.

3. It is understood and agreed with Weaver Construction Management, Inc. (WCMI) that this
submittal is accepted with comments as an accommodation to facilitate constructability in this
sfructure. Although Submittal No. 03300-009G indicated this mix design was only acceptable in
the headworks pump room walls, it is being accepted as described above. This is based on
material submitted by WCMI in support of a request to determine that this particular mix design
has suitable durability for this applied use. Representations by WCMI have been made that
indicate this mix is suitable for the specified use in the HDTRWRF headworks facility.

EAWPDATALFMEDDINWTF doc.




Mr. Wes Weaver
August 23, 2011
Page 2

Representations made in the supporting documentation provided by WCMI indicate that
durability is largely dependent upon water/cement ratio. Because of the severe environmental
conditions in this structure, i.e., corrosive conditions, it is absoclutely imperative that the
water/cement ratio be maintained as low as reasonably: practicai, no greater than 0.40, Should it
be determined that a mix delivered to the site with a water/cement ratio greater than 0.40, it must
be rejected by WCMI,

The submitted alterate Mix Design No. A70F indicates a maximum slump of 5" at the point of
placement.. This is an absolute maximum allowable for this mix design, no exceptions. It shall
be the responsibility of the Contractor and his subcontractors and/or suppliers to ensure this
slump and other mix design parameters of the project specifications are met at the point of
placement in the formwork. Close coordination will be required to ensure that the concrete is
batched, transported and placed appropriately to obtain the required product parameters at the
point of placement.

Please call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

Ty ) Ao

Roger J. Sams, P.E.

RJS/kmw

ec (letter only):

Mr. Jim Heckman, Manager, LFMSDD, fmanager@I[fmsdd.org

Ms. Cindy Murray, Office Manager, Fountain Sanitation District, fsdistrict@awestoffice.net

Mr. Jeff Burst, Project Superintendent, Weaver General Construction Co., jeff@weavergc.com
Mr. John Jacob, Project Manager, Weaver General Construction Co., john@weaverge.com
Ms. Leslie Brown, Weaver General Construction Co., |eslie@weavergc.com

Mr. Mike Gaines, P.E., MGA Structural Engineers, mg@mgase.com

cc (letter only):

Mr. Jerry Miller, Resident Project Representative, GMS, Inc.




EPWARD D. MEYER, P_E.
ROGER J. SAMS, P.E,
GREGORY R. WORDEN, P,E.
THOMAS A. McGCLERNAN, P.E.

GMS, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
611 NORTH WEBER, SUITE 300
COLORADD SPRINGS, COLORADO 802023-1074

TELEPHDMNE (T18) 475-293h6
TELEFAX {7T19) 475-.2938

July 14, 2011
Mr. Wes Weaver, President Via Email fo: wes@weavergc.coim
Weaver General Construction Co. No Hard Copy fo Follow

3679 South Huron Street, Suite 404
Englewoed, CO 80110

Re: Harold D. Thompson Regional Water Reclamation Facility (HDTRWRF)
{ ower Fountain Metropolitan Sewage Disposal District (LFMSDD)

Dear Wes:

Reference is made to your shop submittal identified as follows:

Submittal No.: 03300-016

Date of Submiital: July 11, 2011

Title: PVC Waterstop for Headworks Building
Specification Section: 03300

Manufacturer: Bometals, Inc.

The referenced submittal has been stamped "No Exception Taken”. No additional information or
resubmittal is required on this item. Our comments are as foliows:

1. We take no exception to the ribbed, center bulb waterstop style submitted. However, in those areas
where the clear distance between the face of concrete and the reinforcing steel is less than 4%
inches, i.e., one-half of the length of the waterstop, the submitted 9-inch length waterstop may require
modification to accommodate construction conditions. The Contractor has the option of using a &-
inch long waterstop in the same ribbed, center bulb style in such areas in order to minimize the
trimming, notching or other madifications required to accommadate construction conditions.

Please call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

2

Mark A. Morton, P.E.
MAM/Kmw

ec (letter only):
Mr. Jim Heckman, Manager, LFMSDD, lfmanager@ifmsdd.org
Ms. Cindy Murray, Office Manager, Fountain Sanitation District, fsdistrict@fsd901.org
Mr. Jeff Burst, Project Superintendent, Weaver General Construction Co., jefi@weavergc.com
Mr. John Jacob, Project Manager, Weaver General Construction Co., john@weaverge.com

Ms. Leslie Brown, Weaver General Construction Co., leslie@weavergc.com
cc (letter only):

Mr. Jerry Miller, Resident Project Representative, GMS, Inc.

FANPDRTALFY 2 jiv FiBhap Sith H1300-01E toc

MARK A. MORTON, P.E.
JASON b. MEYER, P.E.



GMS, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
611 NORTH WEBER, SUITE 300
COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 80903-1074

TELEPHONE (718} 475-2935§
TELEFAX (719) 475-29838

EDWARD D, MEYER, P_E. KEN L, WHITE, P.L.8,
ROGER J. 8AMS, P.E, DAVID R. FRIBCH, P.L.8.
GREGORY R. WORDEN, P.E. MARK A. MORTON, FP.E.
THOMAS A, MoCLERNAN, P.E. JASON D, MEYER, P.E.
July 25, 2011
Mr. Wes Weaver, President Via Email tfo: wes@weavergc.com
Weaver Construction Management, Inc. No Hard Copy fo Follow

3679 South Huron Street, Suite 404
Englewecod, CO 80110

Re:  Harold D. Thompson Regional Water Reclamation Facility (HDTRWRF)
Lower Fountain Metropolitan Sewage Disposal District (LFMSDD)

Dear Wes:

Reference is made to your shop submittal identified as follows:

Submittal No.: 03600-002A

Date of Submittal: July 22, 2011

Title: Injectable Grout

Specification Section: 03600 Grout

Manufacturer: Green Mountain International, LLC

The referenced submittal has been stamped "No Exception Taken" except as stated below. No
additional information or resubmittal is required on this item. Our comments are as follows:

1. If a crack is found to be greater than 1/76" inch or greater in width, we request the Contractor
and/or their subcontractor contact us to discuss the crack sealing procedure that will be
implemented prior to the work being accomplished.

Please call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

QLR e
David R. Frisch, P.L.S.

DRFime

ec (letter only):
Mr. Jim Heckman, Manager, LFMSDD, fmanager@ifmsdd.org
Ms. Cindy Murray, Office Manager, Fountain Sanitation District, fsdistrict@fsd901.org
Mr. Jeff Burst, Project Supt., Weaver Construction Management, inc., jeff@weavergc.com
Mr. John Jacob, Project Mgr., Weaver Construction Management, Inc.., john@weavergc.com
Ms. Leslie Brown, Weaver Construction Management, Inc., leslie@weaverge.com

cc (letter only):
Mr. Jerry Miller, Resident Project Representative, GMS, Inc.




REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

I VIA MAILL, DATE VIA MAIL,
Request for Information - 18 ROUTING | DATE SENT [EMAIL OR FAX EMAIL OR FAX
RECEIVED
M| E]F m|E]F
OWNER: LFMSDD C?;:;?r‘:::rt" 8/11/2011 X 8/11/2011 X
PROJECT: HDTRWRF Engineerto | o0 m011 X
Contractor
ENGINEER: GMS, Inc. Copy to 8/12/2011 X X
Owner

CONTRACTOR: Weaver General Construction Co.

RFI TITLE: Water stop detail and mat'l

REFERENCE: A-HWB

CONTRACTOR'S REQUEST

The following information, interpretation, or clarification is requested as described below or in the attachments.

BCCI requests fo use Sika Swell in lieu of the PVC water stop in the aitached location. Product data is also attached.

By: Jeff Burst

Date: 8/11/2011

ENGINEER'S RESPONSE
The following information, interpretation, or clarification is provided as described below or in the attachments.

GMS, Inc. has reviewed this request and consulted with MGA Structural Engineers, Inc., the structural engineer of record for this
project. We cannot accept the use of the submitted product, Sika Swell, in lieu of the PVC waterstop, split and inserted around the
vertical bars in the subject joint at the headworks channels. To facilitate the installation, function and performance of the PVC
waterstop, we will allow a reduction in the depth of the key for the slab-wall joint from 1.5" to 1.0". This will permit greater
embedment of the waterstop beyond the limit of the key. In addition, we would consider the use of a split waterstop with one side
of the split section being embedded into the wall and the other side either removed or embedded in the slab with the solid side of
the stop. This will permit greater flexibility of the stop material notched and placed around the vertical bars in the wall.

By: Roger J. Sams

Date: August 12, 2011

cc: Wes Weaver, Jeff Burst, John Jacob, WGCC; Jim Heckman, LFMSDD; Tim Long, Charlie Edgar, Cindy Murray, FSD; Al Testa, CCMD; Roger
Sams, Dave Frisch, Jerry Miller, GMS, inc.; Pat Danenberg, MW!; John Peiffer, Mike Gaines, MGA; Mark Reasinger, PECI

¥ Inimmes ¥ OuflookiH,

URFIE




Request For Information

BAI{ER

Project Name
Project No.

Date

Status

Resolved Date
Reason for Request

Harold Thampson WRF
9921
9-Aug
Ogpen

Alternate Proposal

CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION
sxpect mors

Response Due 16-Aug
To Weaver GC
cc
From Nick Dewald
Subject Alternate Waterstop at Chanel Slab
Drawing No. HW-6, 7,8, 9
Detail No. A&C/WH-7, A&CIHWS, A&B/HW-8, A,B,C,D&E/HW-9
Contractor Ref. No. NA
Concerns Clarification Quality
Schedule Cost .

Information Requested

BCC! proposes to use SikaSwell S-2 in leu of 9" ar 8" waterstop at the keyed slab joint in the screen, bypass, grit and flume

channel due to the interference with the vertical rebar. See atiached drawing.

Response

Client Representative

Date




& A »” . "'ﬁ-
]

~il (P
5416.00

The clouded area above represents the typical interference between waterstop and
the vertical mat of steel in the screen, bypass, grit and flume channels.

BCCI’s proposed solution is to use SikaSwell S-2 in place of the PVC waterstop.
The sketch below shows the intended location of the SikaSwell in red.




Product Data Sheet
Edition 3.26.2010
Identification no. 412-200
SikaSweil 5-2

SikaSwell® S-2

One part polyurethane, extrudable
swelling waterstop (bentonite-free)

Description SikaSwell 5-2 is a specially formuiated, high-performance,
swellable, one-component, polyurethane-based waterstop
for use in all kinds of construction joints. Swelling rubber
creates a compression seal within joint, blocking the
passage of water.

Where to Use » Designed for construction joints in new watertight con-

crete structures.

= Excellent for sealing pipe penetrations through walls and
floor slabs.

» Excellent for sealing joints between precast elements.

s May be applied to horizontal, vertical and overhead sur-
faces.

w |deal for watertight construction joints between new and
existing concrete.

Advantages = Swells up to 100% in potable water, slightly less in salt

water and wastewater.

= Permanently water resistant, with no leaching and does not dissclve in water.

= Capable of sealing construction joints with head pressures of up ta 50 psi (115 ft. head).

= Elastic-withstands wet/dry cycling.

= Easy, simple application.

= Adaptable in the field to suit job requirements.

= No nails, glue, or hooks required.

n Controlled expansion eliminates cracking in fresh concrete.

w Offers resistance to various chemicals.

= Thixotropic properties allow SikaSwell S-2 to seal irregutar joint surfaces.

» Very economical.

w Saves labor by eliminating inverted keyways, split forming, heat splicing, special fittings
and tieing to rebar associated with conventional PVC waterstops.

= No mixing required.

= Allows mare thorough vibration of concrete at joint, resulting in betier concrete consolida-
tion which aids in achieving a watertight joint.

Typical Data (Material and curing conditions 73°F (23°C) and 50% R.H.)

Shelf life 9 months
Storage Conditions  For best resuits, store dry at 70°F (20°C) before using.
Color Red
Temperature of Product for Best Application 50° to 90°F
Tack Free Time 2-3 hours
Shore A Hardness Swollen (7 days in tap water) >10
Naon Swaollen (7 days} 40-60
Swelling Capacity 1 day <20%
7 days ‘ >100%
‘Reduced and delayed swelling properties in salty water.
Suggested Cross Section of Extruded Bead
Concrete Thickness Number of Beads (in.) Side length of triangular bead (in.)
8-12 1 5/8
12-20 1 - 3/4
> 20 2 3/4

Note: /f the maximum size aggregate in the concrete is greater than 1 inch, use 3/4 inch trfangular section(s).




Coverage 20 fl.oz. uni-pac sausage seals:
Triangular Yield
5/8x5/8x5/8in. 18 (ineal ft.
3/4x3/4 x34in. 12 lineal ft.

Note: Yield may vary based on substrate iregularities.

Packaging Disposable 20 fl. oz., moisture-procf uni-pac sau-
sages, 20/carton.

How to Use

Surface Preparation  Clean all surfaces. Substrate must ke clean, sound,
free of loose particles, dust, laitance, oils, anc other
contaminants. Surface may be dry or damp, with no
presence of standing water. Do not leave the prod-
uct in contact with wet concrete, or on a surface with
a very high moisture content, for a long period of ;
time, before casting new concrete. These conditions
will decrease the adhesion between the SikaSwell
5-2 bead and the surface of the joint.

Application Recommended application temperatures: 50°-90°F.
Extrude material using Sika MK-5 bulk caulking gun
or other approved bulk gun. Cut the nozzle to obtain
a triangular extrusion section with & size fuifilling
effective needs {or use nozzle included in carton of

SikaSwell 5-2). Apply a uniform, continuo_us bead SikaSwell S-2 Installation
to the hardened concrete. Wait for approximately 2
hours after placement of the SikaSwell S-2 before 1. Clean surface of concrete.
placing concrete. The minimum thickness of concrete 2, Cut nozzle to obtain triangu-
around the SikaSwell §-2 should be 4 inches on lar extrusion section (or use
each side (reinforced concrete) or 6 in. on each side nozzle included in carton of
(non-reinforced concrete) and 4 inches on top. For SikaSwell S-2).
optimum application, store at 70°F for 2 minimum ] .
of 8 hours prior to use; if the material appears stiff, 3. Apply a uniform, continuous
knead the sausage for a short time before placing in bead to hardened concrete.
bulk gun. Wait 2 hours before placing
new concrete.
Limitations = Not suitable for expansion joints.
= For critical applications with high water pressure, Sika recommends the use of the Sikas-
well Hose waterstop.

= Protect from rain to avoid expansion before placing new concrete and to assure 100%
swelling capacity.

m Avaid placement of the concrete from a height greater than 20 inches. If this is not pos-
sible, allow SikaSwell S-2 to cure for 2 days before placing concrete.

Caution Avoid skin and eye contact. Use of NIOSH approved organic vapor respirator, safety
goggles, and chemical resistant gloves recommended. Remove contaminated clothing and
shoes.

First Aid In case of skin contact, wash thoroughly with soap and water. For eye contact, flush immedi-
ately with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes; contact a physician. Wash clothing before
re-use. Discard contaminated shoes.

Clean Up Uncured material can be removed with approved solvent, Cured material can only be

removed mechanically. Fer spillage, collect and dispose of in accardance with current, ap-
plicable local, state, and federal regulations.

KEEP CONTAINER TIGHTLY CLOSED « KEEP QUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN « NOT FOR INTERNAL CONSUMPTION = FOR INDUSTRIAL USE ONLY
All infermation provided by Sika Corporation (*Sika") conceming Sika products, including but not limited to, any recommendations and advice relating 1o the
application and use of Ska producls, is given in good faith based on Stka's cumrent experience and knewledge of its products when properly stored, handled
and applled under normal conditions in accordance with Sika's instructions. In practice, the differences In materials, substrates, siorage and handling condl-
tions, actual site conditions and other factors cutside of Sika's control are such that Sika assumes no liability for the provisien of such information, advice,
recommendations of instructions related to ils products, nor shall any legal relationship be created by or arise fram the provision of such information, advica,
recommendations or instructions related to ils products, The user of the Sika product{s) must test the product(s) for suilability for the Intended application
and purpose before proceeding with the full application of the praduct(s). Sika raserves the right 1o change the properiies of ils praducts without natice.
All sales of Sika product(s) are subject lo its curent terms and candilions of sale which are available at www sikausa.com or by caling B00-933-7452.

Priorto each use of any Sika product, the user must always raad and follow the wamings and instructions on the produet’s most current Technical
Data Sheet, product label and Material Safety Data Sheet which are available online at www.siksusa.com or by calling Sika's Technical Service
Depariment at 800-833-7452. Nothing contained in any Sika materials relieves the user of the obligation ta read and follow the warnings and
instruction for each Sika product as set forth in the current Technical Data Sheet, product label and Material Safety Data Sheet pror to product use.

LIMITED WARRANTY: Sika warrants this product for cne year from date of installation to be free from manufacturing defects and to meet the
technical properties on the current Technical Data Sheet if used as direclad wilhin shelf life. User determines suitability of product for intended
use and assumes all risks. Buyer's sole remedy shall be limited to the purchase price or replacement of product exclusive of Jabor or cost of labor.
NOOTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESS DR IMPLIED SHALLAPPLYINCLUDING ANYWARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FORA PARTICULAR
PURPOSE. SIKASHALLNOT BELIABLEUNDERANYLEGAL THEORYFORSPECIALORCONSEQUENTIALDAMAGES. SIKASHALL NOTBERESPONSIELE
FORTHE USE OF THIS PRODUCT INAMANNER TO INFRINGEON ANY PATENT ORANY OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS HELD BY OTHERS.

Visit our website at www.sikausa.com 1-800-933-SIKA NATIONWIDE
Regional Information and Sales Centers, For the Iocation of your nearest Sika saies office, contact your regional canter.

Sika Corporation Sika Canada [nc. Sika Mexicana S.A. de C.V.

201 Folito Avenue 601 Delmar Avenue Cametera Libre Celayz Km. 8.5

Lyndhurst, NJ 07071 Puointe Claire Frace. Industrial Balvanera

Phone: 800-933-7452 Quebeac HIR 4A0 Corregidora, Queretaro

Fax: 201-933-6225 Phone: 514-697-2610 C.P. 76820

Fax: 514-694-2792 Phaone: 52 442 2385800
Fax: 52 442 9250537 Slka and SlkaSwell are registered

trademarks. Prinled in Canada.




